# OP \$115.00 85512765

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM349662

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GROTECH PARTNERS VII, L.P.		07/28/2015	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE
INTERSOUTH PARTNERS VII, L.P.		07/28/2015	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	6FUSION USA, INC.
Street Address:	1730 Varsity Drive, Suite 140
City:	Raleigh
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27606
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85512765	6FUSION
Serial Number:	85512767	WAC
Serial Number:	85512770	6FUSION
Serial Number:	85606515	CLOUD RESOURCE METER

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2027995000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027994000

Email: alberto.zacapa@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Ryan C. Compton, DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	373743-000007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan C. Compton
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan C. Compton/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005587 FRAME: 0749

900332669

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=IP Security Agreement Release - 6Fusion 4#page1.tif

source=IP Security Agreement Release - 6Fusion 4#page2.tif

source=IP Security Agreement Release - 6Fusion 4#page3.tif

source=IP Security Agreement Release - 6Fusion 4#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005587 FRAME: 0750

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made by and among 6fusion USA, Inc., a corporation of Delaware ("Borrower"), INTERSOUTH PARTNERS VII, L.P., a limited partnership of Delaware (collectively, the "Lenders").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and among Borrower and Lender dated October 29, 2012, (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), Borrower granted to Lenders a continuing security interest in, to and under all of Borrower's right, title and interest in all of the copyrights, patents and trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") including, without limitation, the trademark, patent, and copyright registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

WHEREAS, Lenders wish to release all such security interests on the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lenders hereby terminate, cancel and release any and all security interests they have, collectively and separately, against the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreements or otherwise and hereby assign and transfer to Borrower any and all interests Lenders may have in and to the Intellectual Property.

Each Lender represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest against the Intellectual Property.

Lenders shall, at Borrower's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Borrower, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Borrower to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

EAST\101469614.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005587 FRAME: 0751

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Lenders have caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

LENDERS:	
	INTERSOUTH PARTNERS VII, L.P.
	Sign:
	Name:
	Title:
	GROTECH PARTNERS WI, L.P.
	- Lewon Valles
	Sign:
	Name: Lawson DeVries
	General Partner

Title:

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Lenders have caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Ĭ	NTERSOUTH PARTNERS VII, L.P.
\$	Sign: Links Ver
î	vame: <u>Mitch Mumma</u>
٦	Fille: Member Manager of Intersouth Associates VII, 224 its General Rather
(	GROTECH PARTNERS VII, L.P.
g	Sign:
ħ	Name:
7	Fitte:

LENDERS:

# SCHEDULE A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# **Trademarks**:

Mark	Status	Appl. Ser. No.	Filing Date
WAC	Application	<u>.</u> 85512767	1/10/12
6FUSION	Application	85512765	1/10/12
6FUSION & Design	Application	85512770	1/10/12
CLOUD	Application	85606515	4/24/12

# <u>Patents</u>

KETHOD AND 1987 SN FOR	Canada	PAT 540 755-1	Fending	  2,740,495	21/04/2011		
DETERM WIND COMPUTER RESOURCE U 140 E W UTIL ITY COM PUTWO	ত্যক্ত	PAT 846 705118	Fending:	3563/DELWF/2001	12/08/2011		
	<u> ೧೯೮೮ ಕ್ರಮಕ್ಕಿತ</u>	PAT 5407X%2	Persons	13/125,681	22/04/2013		
	Singapore	PAT 5407X4-53	Penzing	201102858-6	22/10/2009		
	<b>स्ट</b> ा	PAT 54070090	Nationstati	CAUSSENSO1980		l	
	European Communic	PATS40700EF-60	Fending	05011494.3	19203002		
NETHOLANG SYSTEM FOR UTALTY COMPUTANS	orined States Statisticnet	PATSWIFE	Spres	83:107,587			
		I.					

EAST\101469614.1

**RECORDED: 07/29/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005587 FRAME: 0754